

No. 22-0008

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS**

---

GREG ABBOTT, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, AND JOHN SCOTT,  
SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES;  
AND THE STATE OF TEXAS

*Appellants*

v.

MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE CAUCUS, TEXAS HOUSE OF  
REPRESENTATIVES; ROLAND GUTIERREZ; SARAH ECKHARDT; RUBEN  
CORTEZ, JR.; TEJANO DEMOCRATS

*Appellees*

---

ON DIRECT APPEAL  
FROM THE SPECIAL THREE-JUDGE DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE 126<sup>TH</sup> AND 250<sup>TH</sup> JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURTS, TRAVIS COUNTY

---

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF APPELLEE  
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE CAUCUS**

---

George (Tex) Quesada  
State Bar No. 16427750  
Sean J. McCaffity  
State Bar No. 24013122  
SOMMERMAN, MCCAFFITY, QUESADA &  
GEISLER, LLP  
3811 Turtle Creek Blvd., Suite 1400  
Dallas, TX 75219  
214.720.0720 (telephone)  
214.720.0184 (facsimile)

Joaquin Gonzalez  
State Bar No. 24109935  
1533 Austin Hwy. Ste. 102-4023  
San Antonio, TX, 78218  
210.663.6727

*Counsel for Mexican American Legislative  
Caucus, Texas House of Representatives*

**Table of Contents**

Statement of the Case ..... 1

Issues Presented .....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....3

1. MALC does not seek an advisory opinion as there is still a live controversy between the parties .....5

2. MALC has Associated Standing .....8

    A. MALC has met its burden to identify individual members with standing .....8

    B. Identifiable MALC members face cognizable, concrete, and imminent injury should the unconstitutional maps be used for an election .....10

    C. Challenging this unconstitutional redistricting map is germane to MALC’s purpose .....14

        a. Unconstitutionally breaking the Cameron County line twice will necessarily dilute Latino voting strength in at least two Texas House districts and is therefore germane to MALC’s Organizational Purpose .....14

        b. MALC, as a legislative caucus whose members are elected Texas House Representatives, has an interest in preserving and protecting the Texas Constitution .....15

3. The Governor of Texas and the Texas Secretary of State are government entities not shielded from constitutional challenges under the Uniform Declaratory Judgment Act .....15

4. MALC asserts a viable challenge to the constitutionality of a statute under the UDJA and is almost certain to prevail on the merits as the configuration of districts in Cameron County breaks the county line rule .....17

A. At this stage, the pleadings, rather than the substantive merits of the claims, are relevant for the purposes of waiving sovereign immunity under the UDJA .....18

B. HB 1 clearly violates the plain language of the Texas Constitution’s County line rule .....19

Conclusion .....23

Certificate of Compliance .....24

Certificate of Service .....25

## **Table of Authorities**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Clements v. Valles</i> 620 S.W.2d 112,114 (Tex. 1981) .....	17, 21, 23
<i>Smith v. Craddick</i> , 471 S.W.2d 375 (Tex. 1971),.....	17
<i>Iranian-Muslim Org. v. City of San Antonio</i> , 615 S.W.2d 202 (Tex. 1981).....	11
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	16
<i>In re Khanoyan</i> , __ S.W.3d __, No. 21-1111, 2022 WL 58537 (Tex. Jan. 6, 2022).....	6
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>Patel v. Tex. Dep't of Licensing &amp; Regulation</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015).....	15, 18
<i>Richards v. Mena</i> , 820 S.W.2d 371 (Tex. 1991).....	17
<i>Southwestern Newspapers Corp. v. Curtis</i> , 584 S.W.2d 362.....	11
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488-499 (2009) .....	9
<i>Texas A &amp; M Univ. Sys. v. Koseoglu</i> , 233 S.W.3d 835 (Tex. 2007).....	16

**Statutes**

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 37.003 .....6  
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 37.001, *et seq* ..... 18

**Constitutional Provisions**

TEX. CONST. Art. III, § 26 ..... 11, 19

**Secondary Authorities**

11A Federal Practice and Procedure § 2948.1 (2d ed. 1995))..... 11
